

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 AUG 30 PM 1:03

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY [Signature]
~~WASHINGTON~~

NO. 42710-9

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 2

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, a State agency; TED STURDEVANT, Director of the Washington Department of Ecology, in his official capacity; CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, Governor of the State of Washington, in her official capacity; and MASON COUNTY, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Appellants.

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

KEVIN R. LYON, WSBA #15076
SHARON I. HAENSLY, WSBA #18158
Squaxin Island Tribe
SE Old Olympic Hwy
Shelton, WA 98584
(360) 432-1771

Attorneys for Respondent Squaxin Island Tribe

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Fishing is Central to Tribe’s Culture and Economy.....	2
B. Ecology Studied Johns Creek’s Fish and Flows, and then Adopted an Instream Flow Rule to Protect Them.....	3
C. Johns Creek Base Flows are Unmet and Deteriorating...	6
D. Junior Wells Capture Water that is Otherwise Destined for Johns Creek and Needed to Meet Senior Instream Flows.....	7
E. Science-Based Decisions About Basin Water Use are not Being Made	9
F. Ecology Opposed a Revision to RCW 90.54.050(2) That Would Have Removed its Proactive Language	10
G. Ecology Neither Enforces nor Regulates in the Basin to Protect Johns Creek Instream Flows and Fisheries.....	11
H. Ecology Denied the Tribe’s First Petition, but Fashioned a Seven-Prong Alternative Path	13
I. Ecology Denied the Tribe’s Second Petition, From Which the Tribe Appealed.....	15
III. ARGUMENT	18
A. Ecology Conflates Counts 1 and 2. As to Count 1, Ecology Breached the APA’s Mandatory Duty to “Specifically Address” the Tribe’s Concerns When Denying its Rulemaking Petition.....	18
B. Ecology Lacks Unfettered Discretion to Decide Whether to Rulemake Under RCW 90.54.050(2)	22

1.	The Issue is Not Whether Ecology’s Authority to Rulemake is Discretionary, but Whether it Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Rulemake Under a Specific Statute and These Circumstances	22
2.	Ecology’s Analysis of its Discretionary Rulemaking Power is Legally Unsupported	24
3.	The Statutory Backdrop Indicates the Legislature’s Intent that Ecology Act to Protect Senior Instream Flows from Harmful Junior Wells	27
4.	Ecology’s Refusal to Issue an Interim Basin Closure Rule was Arbitrary and Capricious ..	30
	a) Ecology’s Knowledge of the Problem and the Circumstances Make its Refusal to Act Willful and Unreasonable.....	31
	b) Ecology had Invested Resources in Johns Creek. The Tribe did not Ask for a “New Enterprise.”	33
	c) Ecology’s Explanation that it Needed More Information about Basin Hydrology was Unreasonable under the Circumstances.....	35
	d) Ecology’s Asserted Budget Limitations do not Overcome the Arbitrary and Capricious Nature of its Decision.....	36
	e) Ecology’s Claim that Issuing an Interim Rule Would Displace Higher Priority Work is Illogical and Unsupported	38
	f) Ecology’s Alternative of Issuing a Directive to the County Prohibiting Outdoor Water Use for Building Permits was Unreasonable under the Circumstances.....	39
5.	The <i>Hillis</i> Decision Highlights Ecology’s Arbitrary and Capricious Decision Here.....	40
C.	Ecology Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Modify Certain Rules, Some of Which are Invalid	41

1. Standards of Review	41
2. Ecology Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Revise WAC 173-514-010	43
3. Ecology Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Revise the Seasonal Closure in WAC 173-514-030(2).....	44
4. Ecology Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Issue an Interim Closure Rule by Revising WAC 173-514-030(2) or Issuing an Emergency Rule	44
5. WAC 174-514-030(4) is Invalid, and Ecology Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Revise it	45
6. WAC 173-514-030(6) is Invalid, and Ecology Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Revise it	48
7. WAC 173-514-060(2) is Invalid, and Ecology Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refused to Revise it	49
8. WAC 173-514-070 is Invalid, and Ecology Arbitrarily and Capriciously Refusal to Revise it	52
D. Ecology had Sufficient Time to Develop the Record	53
IV. CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n, Inc. v. Lyng</u> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<u>State, Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</u> , 146 Wash. 2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	51
<u>Hillis v. State, Dept. of Ecology</u> , 131 Wash. 2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	40, 41
<u>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</u> , 111 Wash. 2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989).....	46, 52
<u>Multicare Med. Ctr. v. State, Dept. of Soc. & Health Services</u> , 114 Wash. 2d 572, 790 P.2d 124 (1990).....	46
<u>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</u> , 142 Wash. 2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	5, 29, 47, 49, 51
<u>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</u> , 122 Wash. 2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993).....	44, 49
<u>Rios v. Washington Dept. of Labor & Indus.</u> , 145 Wash. 2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	passim
<u>United States v. Washington</u> , 384 F.Supp.312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	2
<u>WWHT, Inc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20

Statutes/Codes

MCC § 6.68.040(c)(2)(C).....	11
RCW 19.27.097.....	11
RCW 18.104.040.....	42
RCW 34.05.330.....	16
RCW 34.05.330(1).....	18, 19, 21, 22
RCW 34.05.350.....	10
RCW 34.05.570(2)(b)(i).....	42
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	33
RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(ii).....	42
RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)(iii).....	42
RCW 43.21A.010.....	28
RCW 43.21A.064(1).....	28
RCW 43.21A.064(2).....	33
RCW 43.21A.064(3).....	28
RCW 58.17.150.....	11
RCW 90.03.010.....	28, 33, 44
RCW 90.03.345.....	4, 28, 33, 44
RCW 90.44.020.....	28, 44
RCW 90.44.030.....	passim
RCW 90.44.050.....	8, 45, 50, 52, 53
RCW 90.54.010(1)(a).....	29, 43

RCW 90.54.010(2)	29
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a)	29, 33, 43
RCW 90.54.020(9)	29, 43
RCW 90.54.040(1)	22
RCW 90.54.040(2)	42
RCW 90.54.050(2)	passim
RCW 90.54.090	30, 43

Regulations

72 Fed. Reg. 26722	7
WAC 173-500	43
WAC 173-503	35
WAC 173-514-010	43
WAC 173-514-030	4, 5
WAC 173-514-030(1)	45
WAC 173-514-030(2)	44, 45
WAC 173-514-030(4)	45
WAC 173-514-030(6)	46, 47, 48
WAC 173-514-060(2)	47, 49
WAC 173-514-070	52
WAC 173-514-090	42, 44, 49
WAC 174-514	4

Treaty

1854 Treaty of Medicine Creek, 10 Stat. 1132	2
